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Sub. : Status of Electrification and (a) The total number of Transformers in Dhelai houscholds in the Dholai.
Vidhansabha Constituency. Constituency that are yet to be

Shri NTHAR RANJAN DAS: clectrified and the number of

201. Will the Minister of Power applications pending for new service
+ Department be pleased to state : connections ?


(*)

(b) The detailed, Gaon Panchayat-wise list of new Distributions Transformers (DTRs) sanctioned and installed in the constituency in the financial years 2024-25 and 2025-26 ?

(c) The total number of existing (DTRs in the constituency that are currently non-functional or damaged and the expected timeline for their replacement or repair.

(d) The total funds allocated and utilized for upgrading the power infrastructure (including replacing old wires and poles) in the Dholai constituency during this period.
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Sub. : Construction IB Building

Shri SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL :

205. Will the Minister of PWD (Building) be pleased to state :

(a) Is the Government aware that after submitting the letter MLA/JIMK/
169/AS/2024-25 dated 28/08/2024 to


()

the Hon'ble Chief Minister, the Special Chief Engineer (Buildings), PWD had taken necessary steps for the construction of two PWD IB Buildings at Doboka and Nilbagan, accordingly, to take all necessary steps, he had issued a letter (Memo No. CE/TB- VII/
188/2022/pt/07 dated 14 November
2024) to the Executive Engineer, PWD (Buildings), Hojai Divisionj.

(b) If so, please give the latest update regarding the above matter including the process of allocating funds for the construction of these two PWD IB Buildings in the current year.

(c) If funds are not allocated in the current year, will the process of allocating funds for the above two PWD IB Buildings be completed by the next financial year ? Please provide

details,
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Sub. : Renovation of Veterinary
Sub-Centre.

Shri MIHIR KANTI SHOME :

207. Will the Minister of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Department be pleased to state :

A few Veterinary Sub-centre in Udarbond is in a delapildated condition.
Does the Government has any Scheme under which renovation work can be carried out ?

Sub. : Utilization of LAD fund under Baghbar LAC etc.

Shri SHERMAN ALI AHMED :

208. Will the Minister of Transformation and Development Department be pleased to state :

(a) What Schemes are recommended by the questioner under LAD of 2024-25 ? Please furnish scheme-wise dates of recommendation, administrative approval, release of first
& second installment.

(b) Is it true that DC should accord administrative approval within 30 days (Para 2.8 of guidelines) ?

(c) Is it true that in case district authority considers that a recommended work cannot be executed for some reasons, then MLA concerned should


(8)

be informed within 30 days from receipt of such proposal (para 3.8 of guidelines) ?

(d) Despite above provisions in guidelines, why schemes of 2024-25 arc not sanctioned within prescribed time ?

(¢) What is the unspent amount of LAD we.f 2011-12 to 2022-23
under Baghbar LAC ? Please furnish year-wise and scheme-wise details.

() Is it true that the boat with MPLAD of ex-MP Sirajuddin Ajmal for Bamundongra is now missing ? If not, where the boat is operating now ?
Please furnish the amount and year of sanction.
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Sub. : D Voters, Foreigners and Detention Camps.

Shri ABDUR RASHID MANDAL :

233. Will the Minister of Home Department be pleased to state :

(a) The list of Foreigners Tribunals with the name of respective members functioning in the state with number of case under trial or process with each one. i

(b) The district-wise total numbers of ‘D’-Voters as on 01-11-2025.

(c) The numbers of D-Votes cases trialed numbers of D-Voters declared foreigners by the Foreigners Tribunals, numbers of such foreigners are stayed by the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court or the Hon’ble Supreme Court, numbers of such foreigners deported or sent to

“Detention Camp during the period of

2017-18 to 2025-26.

(d) The list of Detention Camp with list of persons and address who are detained in the Detention Camps showing period of detention of everyone.

() The list of accused persons who died in police Custody or got bullet injuries died on Police firing before taking into Police Custody during the period of 2020-21 till date. Whether such cases are enquired by any Magistrate or any other competent authority till date ? If not, why ? if yes Please furnish the reports.

Sub. : F.ishery Schemes
Smti. SUMAN HARIPRIYA :

234. Will the Minister of Fishery Department be pleased to state :

(a) The LAC-wise schemes and projects taken under different heads such as PMMSY, ASAPALI & SWIFT and under SOPD & RIDF.
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(b) Detailed report on Fishery sector of the project RURBAN executed in Hajo (along with the names of beneficiaries against each head).

(c) In which places of Kamrup, the Govt. has executed the projects on CAGE CULTURE and
ORNAMENTAL FISH CULTURE.
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Sub. : Construction of rural stadium Shri SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL :

237. Will the Minister of PWD (Building) Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is the Government aware that the Chief Engineer (Building), PWD had taken necessary steps for the construction of three rural sports stadium at Islamnagar, Nilbagan and Borhwar accordingly to take all necessary steps, he had issued a letter
(Ref : No. 1/853172/2024 dated 11-12-
2024) to the Executive Engineer, PWD (Buildings), Hojai Division ?

(b) If so, please give the latest update regarding the above matter, including the process of allocating funds for the construction of these three rural sports stadiums in the current year.

(c) If funds are not allocated in the current year, will the process of allocating funds for the above three rural sports stadiums be completed by the next financial year ? Please provide details.
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Sub. : 132 KV Sub Station
Shri MIHIR KANTI SHOME :

239. Will the Minister of Power Department be pleased to state :

(a) Whether from GOI have been received ?

(b) If yes, then what steps were taken after clearance received ?

Sub. : Construction of boys hostel under MSDP at Mandia
Anchalik College, Barpeta-Baghbar, IB at Mandia etc.

. Shri SHERMAN ALI AHMED :
240. Will the Minister of PWD be pleased to state' :

(a) In view of reply to starred QN
94 dated 12-02-2024, what action is
taken on letter no. CE/TB-VII/87/2013
dated 03-02-2024 regarding forfeiture of security money ?

(b) whether contractor Mrigen Sutradhar is blacklisted ? If not, why ?

(¢) Why the boys hostel is not completed in full as per original provisions ?

(d) Would the Government be pleased to revalidate AA No. AA/
PWR_2018-19(I) 5660 dtd.05-01-2019
for construction of an IB at Mandia ?

(e) What is present status of implementation of Mandia-Dighirpam road under SOPD for 2018-19 ? Please furnish physical and financial progress.

(f) Is it true that road furniture at Barpeta-Baghbar road is not provided despite provision of Rs. 20.55 lakh in DPR ?

(g) Is it true that MBCB is provided for 4 bridges against provision of 8 bridges ? :

(h) What is present status of utility shifting ? Please furnish parameters-wise and payment (date-wise) details.

(i) What action is taken on my memo no. 45/D-5(i)(B)/2025-26 dated
19-08-2025 to C&S, PWD ?

[77: SFeTER A Fiborst

Rutwrs wema wlelaee @re

NFS |

ETETT (7 F7PIAE ¢
38% | WA PWD Reitsa w@)
TRV Seeiz IR T e

(F) SFeNER aTMmEH FDore
Raere sitae IaRFIoE @ ol fagre e Aoea Wfider am 25
SR IR, 92 R PR TRe F 2


(v¢)

(¥) TF TG FHEI Teld
I SIS T #{7 ST T
Wiz, ©2 AeFHa e e wie orHfere T W IRFE @B T8I GFIPIE GEEEd It wit Rfew
R PRY F TR, TSR FG07
AR IR SIS G SN IR
(OIeTa AT IAEH 12

37 2 THER BIAX (TXA TAE
SRS T ¢

383 | AT 9% Kot 181 Tz
TEaE IR GHRE 3 :

(F) THE07 5] WEe 4 /v
Ao (TRETIA (RIT FR STITE 10T O
32 @R RN 51T SRS ?

(%) TM HAS, TgALF (@2 AT
o @b Frae fecer afSwits Fafl
@TERA FRY & AR TR

R ¢ s Ak i

A=y 12w ¢

389 | WA 1Y 9 Aot w&l S
TEjeE IR SRR 2

(F) 3 SPTS TSI st 73259
§ZIH! AR IAC IIFT R ?
OEERT REfATee I3[/ @ 5E
& smemet aga g (Bren Bfew
SifFt svae wifde F@ )

(%) Pz AT e TEAEH
TREA @ BFamte @ 9 TR
(DETERE ([ IR IR 5IR B ey o7 R e ewR |

RF7 2 o oFFad

Afrers 54 3

388 | WHRTH T [Ffie et w8
MR T IR G

ob WX [CHA! AN e W5
foe gyl oY (@201 FFRY T
IR FAA?

(3) TRA-TTEAT 7A%S A AGAR
siieq e FZPAE 9 oA T W
& R oA |

(%) #RR SR IS7 TR TH{ AR
TR g TR @R =% | (r 2o fiBR)

(©) SICART TS e 27
O™ (ST 999 <19 TRedi &5
TR «te | :

(8) Iwee TR¥W 5'FF 27
FnoE! IR B AL |

(@) 339 T [T ©TE TR
o IqTIH TATH 2 |

(v) ARARIIRS] FoR 5 FAaT
ALY (AN NI ST 2] TR

et AT #i) (8oo fiL)

(4) IFIR-AZIA TG AL
ZeIeT el VIR #R1 25 W e T
12 a4 |

(v) SR eE-Am e
Q] A SO T ¥ Braeimt #iq frettst TR 91 (P G oo FHR)

(3) 9539 e B4 AR
TeTIBR 2 (e (G AT YL b1 43 4119 271 SeHAS W €99 LR
729! voft wETE Rt Sy


(5v)

Rag & wrgam #16

Ao 23 ¢

8¢ | WAm et FEe wiw
s o W WEMe SHE IR
G $ '

(3) YR WY ORS (TR
e & B @R BRI TuE
7 oL O/ &FR |

(%) S ST IEI HRATD
5P Rt R St et
R SoRGI ¢ @B R AT S9R—TpHRT
BT oRI R W% s hire
Yo GEATS LAY T ¢ [0 SI & |

(%) SR ot MER TN W

oo PR 92 CRI SRR TR ? -

e fofee s s IENS
Zforerr ApTE RERe O A7 v
Eac el

(9) Kidney Stone %% Gall Bladder
Stone 3 BRFT ST FICT TTG S ?
o e 72w, @ 15! @R B
TG T A AMCFA A7 FRAE ?

7% ¢ Pension TIZH! THEARA H*
ety
B2 WfbE W AT 2
8% | WA IE S W%

(s Rty T8 MM TR IR
Gl 2

W8 Pension JITEIET HIFIA
RS OF WgRE e oY T3,
73 aferat fFm @ SeRibr e @ (ol

Y YOS (=LA ?

77 ¢ vaetal e wafwEs Td

Ser AR WL 8

184 | WA E BfFen Fw e
seEel Aot w8 MRME SHEE IR
TR 2

() TETNT TET FARL 5
Bfee xR wirg? @¥m o

BRe mRweETe & & Rett T
GiEA | 2

(4) B Ffrer (IS SR aiforst Bt mmeme afen Rem
Soera wiltaA 2 T AR, BE AR wE
o Soeg 29 [eis T R |

(o) Bfes frm s <=t Bl
TiRvre g ofert Rems Reene srfftes ofRael o s st 2 I a2, ors ofem @3 ARl hleww ffe M, Rets =R |

Fr 2 v R, g oo T
S e ¢
18b | R T ReteR w8 T
TeE TR TN ¢

(@) IEIW e Fuw [ wiee
3 RerTRR #[1 =R [P AEE WA
9 (IR ? O FEIIE THE |

(4) TN SIS FAW 73T Wz ?

%, YT #4 BN I e Areg
ey ol wifdrz?


(>9)

() <ol el R IR A
R & B il oz =R |

(@) PRl 2Eifes T §fF AW
TeA 9 Fee A ] v ez
<ficg @ e

(8) R B Rfes sao[l [,
943 ft Tz Fere ft wifkee wF ewE
%44 3R firg w=E| :
R ¢ vz wiies e Ty I& wie

Tioe WR% |

Arefas 5o 8

185 | TFAE BT TGS o
wifirar) Saae Bk 8 TR SHaz
TR THREE ¢

() ST [ 5z el oIS
wifRaEl SARuE SR (ST W
s e 2o e afiee
FEAS AP IR % e e qrEere
A AT

(}) B1Z ST W SfEEET 1
sifaer Fwm AR o Wb «6!
& e 99 Sty eid |

(s) Bz AR TR WS
TR R 2 SABIA (SLATITA S
TR ves T TR ST (e
TRA?

(7) R vz iR B @F AW
&R T e 19 WR? GR TR
sl e e AR Renst & 39
teItR?

Rz ¢ 1T Teigeea eitd
Srewx sitat ¢

y¢o | AT vl [ome e
Srfiel Rerm 78 MEWE SR 9
GER 3

(=5) 1T TS offe ¥ e
Ry Rt Frarite =187 A1 SRS
iy &

() @R So xS e Rowst &
f& =« 3t <ifore we ers & & 2=
ofem o 2 ois & & o[ IR
Rz ARDE TR |

Assam Government Press 220/25-LAQ-750-23-11-2025

